

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 16-0563

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

DANIELLE BROWN,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR POLK COUNTY
THE HONORABLE MARY PAT GUNDERSON
AND WILLIAM A. PRICE, JUDGES

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

RICHARD J. BENNETT
Special Counsel
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976
(515) 281-4902 (fax)
rjbennettlaw@gmail.com

JOHN SARCONI
Polk County Attorney

STEPHANIE COX & JOSEPH DANIELSON
Assistant County Attorneys

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW1

ROUTING STATEMENT..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

ARGUMENT12

I. Because a Purse Is a Container Which Can Hold Drugs or Firearms, a Police Search of the Purse Found on a Bedroom Floor was within the Scope of the Search Warrant to Search the Home in this Case Despite Defendant's Ownership of the Purse, and so Neither the Federal nor State Constitution was Violated, and the Search was also Proper under Iowa Statutory Law. 12

A. Federal Constitution.....16

B. State Constitution..... 30

C. Section 808.7..... 34

D. Ineffective Assistance of Counsel 38

II. This Court should Remand for Determination of the Correct Costs in this Case, as the District Court Not Only Assessed Costs in the Present Case but also Improperly Assessed Costs in a Dismissed Case..... 39

CONCLUSION41

REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION..... 42

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Los Angeles County v. Rettele</i> , 550 U. S. 609, 127 S. Ct. 1989, 167 L. Ed. 2d 974 (2007).....	36
<i>Michigan v. Summers</i> , 452 U.S. 692, 101 S. Ct. 2587, 69 L. Ed. 2d 340 (1981).....	37
<i>United States v. Gray</i> , 814 F.2d 49 (1st Cir. 1987).....	25
<i>United States v. Ross</i> , 456 U. S. 798, 102 S. Ct. 2157, 72 L. Ed. 2d 572 (1982).....	16
<i>United States v. Teller</i> , 397 F. 2d 494 (7th Cir. 1968).....	13, 21, 24
<i>United States v. Vogl</i> , 7 Fed. Appx. 810	20
<i>United States v. Walker</i> , 529 Fed. Appx. 256 (3d Cir.).....	28, 29
<i>Wyoming v. Houghton</i> , 526 U.S. 295, 119 S.Ct. 1287, 143 L.Ed. 2d 408 (1999).....	3, 16, 17, 18, 19, 33

State Cases

<i>Commonwealth v. Reese</i> , 520 Pa. 29, 549 A.2d 909 (1988).....	23
<i>Houghton v. State</i> , 950 P.2d 363 (Wyo. 1998)	18
<i>Houghton v. State</i> , 956 P.2d 363 (Wyo. 1998).....	18
<i>In Interest of S. A.W.</i> , 499 N. W. 2d 739 (Iowa Ct. App. 1993)	16
<i>McGulpin v. Bessmer</i> , 241 Iowa 1119, 43 N.W. 2d 121 (1950).....	30
<i>Nguyen v. State</i> , 878 N.W. 2d 744 (Iowa 2016).....	31
<i>People v. Hughes</i> , 767 P.2d 1201 (Colo. 1989)	26
<i>People v. McCabe</i> , 144 Cal. App.3d 827, 192 Cal. Rptr. 635 (Cal. App. 1st Dist. 1983).....	28
<i>State v. Andrews</i> , 201 Wis. 2d 383, 542 N.W. 2d 210 (1996)	21

<i>State v. Barbosa-Quinones</i> , No. 08-1830, 2009 WL 4111127 (Iowa Ct. App. 2009)	3, 26
<i>State v. Boyd</i> , 275 Kan. 271, 64 P.3d 419 (2003)	19
<i>State v. Brubaker</i> , 805 N.W. 2d 164 (Iowa 2011).....	38
<i>State v. Dahl</i> , 874 N.W. 2d 348 (Iowa 2016)	30
<i>State v. Foth</i> , No.14– 250, 2016 WL 719044 (Iowa Ct. App. 2016)...	40
<i>State v. Fountain</i> , 780 N. W.2d 260 (Iowa 2010)	15
<i>State v. Gilstrap</i> , 235 Ariz. 296, 332 P.3d 43 (2014).....	13, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 32, 33
<i>State v. Gogg</i> , 561 N. W. 2d 360 (Iowa 1997).....	15, 24
<i>State v. Jenkins-Wells</i> , 2015 WL 3623642 (Iowa Ct.App. 2015).....	39
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 887 N.W. 2d 178 (Iowa Ct. App. 2016)	40
<i>State v. Lamme</i> , 216 Conn. 172, 579 A.2d 484 (1990)	31
<i>State v. Leiper</i> , 145 N.H. 233, 761 A.2d 458 (2000)	19, 20, 21, 32
<i>State v. Light</i> , 306 P.3d 534 (N.M. App. 2013)	13, 20
<i>State v. Nabarro</i> , 525 P.2d 573 (Haw. 1974).....	29
<i>State v. Naujoks</i> , 637 N.W. 2d 101 (Iowa 2001).....	36
<i>State v. Parish</i> , No. 02 – 0279, 2003 WL 21070979 (Iowa Ct. App. 2003).....	16, 38
<i>State v. Petrie</i> , 478 N.W. 2d 620 (Iowa Ct. App. 1991)	40
<i>State v. Prior</i> , 617 N. W.2d 260 (Iowa 2000)	22, 33
<i>State v. Prusha</i> , 874 N. W. 2d 627 (Iowa 2016)	14
<i>State v. Reid</i> , 190 Or. App. 49, 77 P. 3d 1134 (2003)	20, 21, 32
<i>State v. Shanahan</i> , 712 N. W.2d 121 (Iowa 2006).....	15

<i>State v. Short</i> , 851 N.W. 2d 474 (Iowa 2014)	31, 32
<i>State v. Sisk</i> , 577 N.W. 2d 414 (Iowa 1998).....	40
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 476 N.W. 2d 86 (Iowa Ct. App. 1991).....	3, 37
<i>State v. Straw</i> , 709 N. W. 2d (Iowa 2006).....	15
<i>State v. Sykes</i> , 412 N.W. 2d 578 (Iowa 1987)	16
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 520 N.W. 2d 311 (Iowa Ct. App. 1994)	40
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 847 N.W. 2d 438 (Iowa 2014)	28
<i>State v. Waters</i> , 924 P.2d 437 (Alaska App. 1996).....	28
<i>State v. Weir</i> , 414 N.W. 2d 327 (Iowa 1987)	15
<i>State v. Young</i> , 863 N.W. 2d 249 (Iowa 2015).....	31
State Statute/Code	
Article I, § 8 of the Iowa Constitution	5, 12, 31
Iowa Code § 808.7 (2015).....	14, 15, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38
Other Authorities	
51 A.L.R. 5 th 375 (1997).....	32
